.

Rule 4 49C ' Form 4 68

Iﬁitijlziftator’s Progress S. 1 9 2

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06324456

Name of Company

Biddle Innovations Limited T/A Content and Calm

1/ We
Neil Charles Money
CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LEl SWN

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 29 August 2013 to 28 August 2014

SlgnedX ﬂ K Date 22 September 2014

L

CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LE1 5WN
Ref NCM/PG/002153/3 \\ \\\ \\
« AZILOWND®
AOS 16/10/2014 o #34
HOU
cogﬁﬁ@%&mx .
02/10/2014 #

08
A COMPANIES HOUSE




Our Ref NCM/PG/002153/3 Insolvency Practitioners

Your Ref
Contact Pooja Ghelan 39 Castle Street,
Direct Dial 0116 2140 576 Leicester LEI S5WN

Tel (0116) 262 6804
Fax (0116) 217 1404

E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk

To All Members and Creditors

22 September 2014

Biddle Innovattons Limited T/A Content and Calm - In Creditors® Voluntary
Ligmdation

I refer to my appomntment as Liquidator of the above company [ am requued to repoit to
members and creditois on the progress of the Liquidation, and I make this report to you in

discharge of that duty Thus teport covers the period 29 August 2013 to 28 August 2014

Company Informauon

Company Name Biddle Innovations Limited T/A Content and Calm
Registered Number 06324456

Registered Office CBA 39 Castle Street  Leicester LE1 5WN
Liquidator

The Liquidator of the company was appomnted on 29 August 2013 and 1s

Neil Charles Money
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LE1 5WN

IP Number 8900

Liquidators’ Actions

Following mitial meetings with the company’s director, 1t was found that the company had

ceased to trade It was dectded that the Company should be wound up as 1t was unable to settle
its liabiliies and that liquidation was the best route to take

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Ofice 30 Nelson Street, Lewester LE| 7BA

f"‘"b
Neil C Money Is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Fractitloners Association :‘@ ACCA zr;me.r:gs
=
=

Mark G Tallby & Sonia L Statham are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners In the UK Asseciatien
by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Insolvency Practittoners act as agents enly and without personal liabilny




Nei Chatles Money was appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 28 August 2013 and sought
to take control of the assets of the company A review of the company’s books and records was
undertaken, as wete discussions with the director and the accountant, 1in order to compile a full

schedule of the company’s assets and a basis and strategy for realising the same for the benefit of
creditors generally

The assets of the assets of the company were 1dentified and the necessary steps were taken to
realise each of the assets for the benefit of creditors

Statutory investigations wete commenced and completed and the necessary report was submuirted
to the Insolvency Services as tequited Invesugations are still ongoimng

Receipts and Payments Account
A Receipts and Payments Account for the peuod 29 August 2013 to 28 August 2014 1s attached

at Appendix A and includes a cumulative account for the period from commencement of the
Liquidation




Asset Realisattons

Assct realisations to date are as follows,

Description Statement of | Realisation Anutcipated | Note

Affairs in period (£) | Future

Estimate (£) Realisations

£)
Plant & | 500 N/ N/ 7
Egutpment
Stock 10,000 14,565 91 Uhncertamn 2
Surplus Sfrom | 15,309 76 7,910 92 N/ 3
Factors
Sundry Refund Nzl 31719 Ni/ 4
Trademark Nzl 100 Ni/ 5
Notes
1 It was anucpated that £500 would be recewved for the nominal amount of plant and

equpment However, upon teview of the assets, 1t was noted that due to the age and
condinon of the items, these did not have any commercial value  Therefore, no
realisations are expected i this matter

The Statement of Affairs anticipated that £10,000 would be realised 1n respect of stock
Agents, Business Asset Soluttons have been dealing with the stock on our behalf The
remarning stock was sold to various unconnected patues and to date £14,565 91 has been
vealised It 1s unceitain at present whether any future realisations will made in this
respect

The company’s debtois wete subject to a factotng agrieement HSBC Invoice Finance
UK Ltd A surplus of £7,910 92 has been 1eceved from them

A sundry refund of £317 49 has been received from Marks & Clerk LLP 1n respect of a
credit balance held in their client account for the company

The company owned varous trademarks for a number of items sold by the company
These trademarks were sold to Solvej Biddle on 20 November 2013 for £100

SIP 13 Disclosure

I am required, i accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 13°), to disclose to
creditors the details of any asset sold by the Liquudator to connected parties

I can confirm that the trademarks of the company were sold to Solve) Biddle, on 20 November
2013 for £100 As a former director of the Company, pursuant to Section 249 of the Insolvency
Act 1980, Solve; Biddle 1s considered to be connected to 1t

Consideration was recewved 1n full on 7 January 2014




Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

A debenture was cieated 1 favour of HSBC Bank Plc on 22/11/2010 and deliveied on 23/11/2010 A
claim of £37,307 60 has been recetved to date

Preferential Creditors

Crown preference in relaton to VAT and PAYE was abolished m 2003 and
consequently in the majority of cases preferential creditors relate to certain hiabilies in
respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contributions due

It was anticipated that preferential claims would total £325 71 1n respect of amounts due
to former employees of the company However, no preferential claims have been
recerved to date

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

The Statement of affairs anticzpated unsecured would total £276,892 30 To date, claims
totalling £286,953 99 have been 1ecerved

Prescribed Part

The 'Prescribed Part’ provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act apply to this case
This secton provides that a proportion of the net assets which would otherwise be paid
to the floating chaige holder 21e set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors

Investigations into the Affairs of the Company

Within six months of my appomtment as Liqudator, [ am requited to submit a confidential
repott to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director
would make hum unfit to be concetned with the management of the Company I would confirm
that my report has been submutted

I undertook an mmtial mvestigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recovetles or conduct mattets that justfied further investigation, taking
account of the public mtetest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs mvolved

Further investigations where conducted into a number of transactions made from the company’s
bank account Further explanations have been sought and the matter has been passed onto
solicitors to pursue furthet

Liqudation Expenses

An unsecuted ereditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, ot
any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may make a request in wrting to the
liquidator for further infoimation about remuneration or expenses set out n this progress report
Any such request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report




In addition, an unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court o1 with the concurrence
of 10% n value of the creditors (including the creditor 1n question), apply to coutt to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses ot
expenses already mcutied, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report  Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same ume limit

Expenses paid to date are as detadled on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detailed below, and compuse the following

Specific Bond

Every insolvency practiioner i every case 1s requuired by law to take out a specific bond
which will reimbuise the estate 1n the event of fraudulent activity by the office holder
Bonds are renewed on an annual basis, and we are bonded for the sum of £25,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affaus fee of £5,000 was agreed at the initial meeting
of creditors

Liquidators Remuneration

Creditots ongmally resolved that the Liquidatois be remunerated 1n accordance with the
ume properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters arsing from the
Liquidation, and that they be entitled to draw theu remuneranon on account

A detailed analysis of the time spent in dealing with this case 1s attached at Appendix 2,
which includes analysis of time spent during the repotting pertod and also a cumulative
account from the commencement of the Liquidation

Agents/Valuers Fees

Business Assets Solutions (‘BAS’), Consultant Valuers & Auctioneers, have been retained
to value, secute and dispose of the company’s stock Their fees are being charged on a
percentage basis, being 15% of 1ealisatons, and during the peniod of this report

£1,928 78 has been paid to them

In addition ‘BAS’ were also retamned on a time costs basis The fees charged by the agents
have been reviewed and 1 am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of
this case

The chotce of agents used was based on my petception of thewr experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and natute of the assignment and the basis of
my fee arrangement with them

Legal Fees

Smuth & Wells Solicitors have been retained to advise the Liquidators in respect of the
ongoling investigations matters ees are being chaiged on a time costs basis




The choice of solicitors used was based on my perception of then expertence and abiity
to petform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis
of my fee arrangement with them To date, £160 has been paid to the solicitors 1n
tespect of theu disbursements

Company Search

Insolvency Practitionets catry out searches on the Companies House website for
statutory information before they accept the mnstruction to act as liquidatots

Storage Costs

The Company’s books and records have been collected as 1equired but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space hmitations They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attributed to the service ate reflected The mitial cost paid also takes into account
the required storage petiod once the hquidation 1s concluded and the costs of secure
destruction of the records at the applopriate time

Statutory Advertising

Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required

If you should have any quertes please contact Pooja Ghelani at this office

Yours faithfully

1l Moy
ator
Biddle Innovanons Limited T/A Content and Calm




APPENDIX 1

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Biddle Innovations Limited T/A Content and Calm
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/08/2013 From 29/08/2013
of Affairs To 28/08/2014 To 28/08/2014
SECURED ASSETS
26,609 76 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NiL
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,300 00) HSBC Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIt
ASSET REALISATIONS
50000 Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
10,000 00 Stock 14,565 91 14,565 91
NIL Intangtble Assets NIL NIL
Book Debts NIL NIL
Surplus from factors 7,910 92 7,910 92
Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Trademark 100 00 100 00
Sundry Refund 317 49 317 49
22,894 32 22,894 32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 184 Q0 184 00
Nominees Fee 5,000 00 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 4,000 00 4,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 208 27 208 27
Company Search 100 100
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,928 78 1,928 78
Legal Fees (1) 160 00 160 00
Stationery & Postage 705 705
Storage Costs 21 00 2100
Storage Costs In respect of stock 9,380 86 9,380 86
Statutory Advertising 134 00 134 00
Delwery Costs 458 95 458 95
(21,483 91) {21,483 91)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{325 71) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{36,950 87) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{105,982 54) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(307 70) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(42,265 00) Director's Loan Account - S Biddle NIL NIL
(100,000 00) Signe Arkell NIL NiL
(16,870 24) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{828,168 00) Ordinary Sharehaclders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 201210

22 September 2014 10 28




{1,105,060.30)

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recelvable
Bank 2 - Current

VAT Payable

Page 2 of 2

1,410 41

1,410.41

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

4,268 38
55 21
(2,913 18)

1,410.41

Nell Charles Money
Ligquidator

22 September 2014 10 28



APPENDIX 2

ANALYSIS OF LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS




Office Holders Remuneration
An amount of £4,000 has been drawn 1n the period of this report

All staff, mcluding support staff, are charged directly to cases for the ime spent on that
case at the houtly rates detaled below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
periodically and may change during the course of the administration Time 1s charged 1n
6 minute amts

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour

(£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Practitoner
Senuor Manager 255
Managet 210
Semor Admirustrator 180
Admunistrator 150
Support Staff 920

You are advised that a guide to Liqudatois fees 1s avaidable for download, withourt
charge, from ht www insolvency-practitioners oirg uk/regulatton-and-
guidance/guides-to-fees If you require a paper copy of this guide please contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), tequues that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holdet's policy 1n telation to techaiges of disbutsements  SIP9
defines disbuisements as cither Categowv 1 o1 Categorv 2 disbuisements

Category 1 disbursements will genetally comprise external supphes of nadental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, tvpically for tems such as postage, case adveitising,
invorced travel and propetly temmbuised expenses incuired by personnel mn connection
with the ease Also mcluded will be services speafic to the case wheie these cannot
pracucally be provided mnternallv such as prinung, 1oom hire and document stotage

Category 2 disbutsements will generally compuse costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbuisements, include clements of shaied or allocated costs

Category 1 disbuisements ate tecoverable without appioval, and 1t 1s the policy of CBA
to 1ecover Categoty 1 disbutsements when they ate mcutred and when funds permit

The Category 1 disbursements incurred by and retmbursed to CBA are detailed below




Incurted | Retmbursed
by CBA to CBA
L L

Advertsing 209 00 134 00
Postage 2328 705
Specific bond 184 00 184 00
Company search 100 100
Travel costs 208 27 208 27
Storage 60 96 Nil
Total 686.51 534.32

A total of 67 70 hours have been spent at an average houtly rate of £206 57 per hour A
summary of work undertaken in this case 1s as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Correspondence with the director
Cashiering

Credrtors

Employee claims, correspondence and telephone calls
Creditor correspondence and telephone calls

Rewview of creditor claims

Creditor updates on computer system

Investigations

Investigations mto the affairs of the Company and submussion of a director’s
conduct report

Completion of CDDA checklists
Assets

Correspondence with regards to realisation of assets

Review valuations

Correspondence with agents with regards to asset realisations and valuations
Cortespondence with Bank

Statutory
Statutory meetings

Bondmg

Post appointment formalities and submission of forms



L¥ LL 102 Jequialdas ZZ

vL-10-G| UoISiap

Z jo | abey

[ 40} pawie}) sjuKWIKINgsK] @10

00 000" pawie|D 934 |[R10L
15902 0S +86'CL 0L 19 gLe 05 ir 0o e 05 € SENOH 2101
000 000 000 000 Mo 0wa 000 Bupeip
¥ 492 00 6L9'T ces 004a QzZE a0 oog Lomels
v i81 05804 L 016 000 oog 000 o050 $1955Y O VOIESIEIY
re6Ll 00SEr € 0t 61 ac o oL &l Q00 ono suonefusaau|
| x4:744 00 L60¢E QL Lt 00 0L1L 000 000 §J03paID
[aeX¢} ona 00 Qe o oo ooe siaje 3yoads ese)
£C 622 00 8ZL b 003t oLE Wl 00E 00 ¢ uoissa1B0.y ASED
009 00 000 000 oo aoo ano Sutuug|d g VONRISILIWLPY
(3) 312y . yns uoddng S|EUQISER}0Ig
Apnop aBesaay {3} 150 ewnn] sunoH |eial g SIURISISSY IOWRS PO JaBeuely ey UORSUR MOM, O UORIGISSE|S

¥10Z/80/92 OL
1S0d 8poJ pafoid

wieD pUe Juajuoy) /L Paiui SudljeAouU| 8|ppIg - 61200

Aewuwing 3809 %@ awl) 6dIS - Anug awil



Ly L1 PLOT 1equisidag zZ

¥L-10-G| UoISIaA

Z jo g sbed

09 vil 1oy

09 ve €1 B0 Z0Sax3 AN ELOT/BOEQ
0Q 06 €l 80 62 58X WN E102/60/R0
wnouny osodung pue adA) SIR(] UOIIRSURSY

T

15048]U1 UR SBY 0)BI205SE AUR J0 ULY SIY JO Jeploy 931440 ALl Yaum us Aued o} Jo uuy s1ap|ey a3)jo gy o) ajqeded 1o pred sjunowe Jayi0)

¥102/80/82 OL
150d 8pog afoid

WIED PUE JUSIUOD /L PN SUCBAOUU| SPPIY - £51200
sjuswasingsiqg z Aobaje)
Aewwing }s09 3 awl] 6dIS - Ajuz swil]




